In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0
Insclvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016,

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

II\I\\\Ill il |\|\\|\|\||\\\||\

*79 3IXDNDF*
28/04/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Consrynnie o [2 [5 o (7[5 8]0

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Barry Wood Plant Hire Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forenama(s) Paul Andrew

Surname Flint

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Suite 3 Regency House

Street | 91 Western Road

Post town ’ Brighton

County/Region ‘

e [BINTT [ [2[N[W[

Country |

u Administrator's name ©

Full forenameds) Mark Granville © Other administrater
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Firmin another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| Suite 3 Regency House @ Other administratar
Use this section 1o tell us about

Street | 91 Western Road another administrater.

Post town FBrig hton

County/Region {

ot 8 N ] Iz INlw

Country ‘

a4/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrater’s pregress report

From date

Period of progress report

o/t o [2fol1le

To date

5 b llolafo

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress repont

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

2lr 5% Bl

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House If there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l_(on(acl =™ Ryan Scallon

E Where to send

Campany name

Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Address

Suite 3 Regency House
91 Western Road

’VTelephune

020 7715 5200

nChecinst

rWe may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www,gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has heen provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1,0




/ﬂl ALVAREZ & MARSAL

BARRY WOOD PLANT HIRE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators’ first progress
report

For the period from 1 October 2019 to 31 March 2020

27 April 2020

CoAlvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice About this progress tepoit 21l nghts reserved
Page | 1



Contents

T Executive summarny ... e 3
2 Progresstodate.............. .

2.1 Strategy and progress to date

2.2 ASSELIRAlSAtIONS ...t e et e s e e e e e rees

28 COBES et e e et ee e bt b et b e ettt e nnnas

2.4 Schedule Of EXPENSES.......oo ittt et bt e e e
3 Dividend prospects..............

3.1 SEOUIEI CrAItONS .o ovev v eeeeee oottt et ee et e teee e bt e e e ebteeeeaee e essaes smneeneeranee e nenes o erbeean 7

oI o 1= (=T R = L) Co) RO RO 7

3.3 UNSECUred CreditOrS .......oviiiiiiii sttt s coacasnians cbesmaeanss essossneseaenieeaas 7
4  Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements ... .. 8

4.1 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements......... ... .o e e e 8
5 Future strategy .. ..oocoooii e o0

5.1 Future conduct of the administration.................cocoiis il i e 10

5.2 Discharge from liability

5.3 Future reporting................
Appendix 1~ Statutory information ... ... 11
Appendix 2 ~ Receipts and payments account . .. .......... . .. .. 13
Appendix 3 ~ Schedule of expenses.............cooocoiien e 14
Appendix 4 ~ Charging and disbursement policy .. ... .. ... 15
Appendix 5~ Glossary.. ............ .......... T 22
Appendix 6 ~ Natice. About this progressreport ...................... .. ... 23

G ARlvarez & Marsal Euiope LLP See Notice About this proaress jepart Al nghts reserved

Page | 2



Executive summary

+ Aldermore Bank PLC (“Aldermore”), the holder of a qualfying floating charge, lodged the
notice of appointment at the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of
£ngland and Wales, Insclvency and Comgpanies List (Chd} on 1 October 2019. On this
date, Paul Flint and Mark Firmin of Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP ("A&M") were duly
appointed as Joint Administrators of Barry Wood Plant Hire Ltd {the “Company™).

« This progress report covers the period from the date of our appointment to 31 March
2020,

+ We delivered our statement of proposals ("proposals”) to all known creditors on 19
November 2019. They were deemed approved without modification on 2 December 2018,

+ We have realised assets totalling £186,883 during the period of this report and we
continue to pursue the outstanding debts and other matters (Section 2 — Progress to
date).

+ We anticipate that there will be a distripution to the secured creditor however the quantum
of this distribution 1s currently uncertain {Section 3.1 — Dividend prospects).

» Based on current estimates it is uncertain whether there will be a distribution to the
preferentiat creditors (Secteon 3.2 — Dividend prospects).

« Based on current estimates it is highly unlikely that there wil! be a dividend to unsecured
creditors (Section 3.3 — Dividend prospects).

» Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our proposals which
were issued to the Company’s creditors and are available on the Portal. Unless stated
otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

R dr

Faul Flint
Joint Administrator

C Alvalez & Marsat Furope LLP See Netice Abeut this progess repart All nighte reserved

Page | 3



2

2.1

2.2

Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date.
It follows the information provided in our proposals.

Strategy and progress to date

As reported in our proposals, upon appointment it was not possible to trade the Company as
it held minimal trading assets, save for its book debts, and had no employees as the
Company ceased to trade prior to our appointment.

Given the Company had no employees, minimal trading assets and had already ceased
trading, it was also considered highly unlikely that a sale of the business could be achieved.
We also understand that the contracts/ongoing works which had generated much of the
Company'’s historic turnover had been taken on by other parties.

We have been advised by the Company's directors that the only asset to realise with any
petential material value is the Company's sales ledger.

Asset realisations

Realisations during the period of this report are set out in the attached receipts and
payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations durning the period of this report are provided
below.

Cash af bank
The Company's pre-appointment bank accounts held a balance of £3,577. These monies have
been transferred to an account under our control.

Debiors
The Company's sales ledger is assigned to Aldermore per the terms of their security.

As stated in our proposals, the Company’s ledger totalled approximately £720,000 on
appointment. Of this amount, £540,000 is owed by one debtor which is still being disputed.
Our salicitors continue to correspond with the debtor’s solicttors with a view to understanding
the reasons for the claimed dispute. Specific questions have been asked to the debtor's
solicitors which to this date remain unanswered.

The sales ledger provided on appointment was shghtly outdated and as such an exercise
was perfcrmed using the Company’s pre appointment bank statements to reconcile amounts
paid by debtors in the weeks prior to cur appointment.

The reconciliation performed highlighted that £50,651 of the sales ledger balance listed
above had been paid into the Company’s pre-appointment bank account and were utillised to
fund day to day activities prior to our appointment.

In addition, £14,203 of the Company's sales ledger was paid into Aldermore’s trust account
prior to our appointment. As such, the actual outstanding sales ledger on our appointment
was approximately £655,000.

o oAlearer A Marscl Eurepe LLP See Notice About this promess repoit Al nghts eserved
Page | 4



2.2.1

2.3

2.4

Following our appointment, we sent correspondence to each debtor listed on the Company’s
sales ledger pursuing their outstanding balance. As a result of this correspondence we have
received £80,068.

Of these amounts, £16,790 were received into the Aldermore's trust account which they are
continuing to hold per the terms of their lending agreements with the Company. These funds
de not therefore show on our receipts and payments accounts in Appendix 2. The rematning
£63,278 has been received into 2n account controlled by us.

Unallocated receipts

An amount totalling approximately £119,988 has been transferred from the Company's pre-
appointment bank account but relates to receipts received post our appointment. We are
investigating these monies along with the respective entitlements.

Investigations

We are reviewing affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be
taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

We have complied with the relevant statutory requirements by submitting the online director
conduct assessment to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. The
contents of our submission are confidential.

Costs

Payments made n this penod of this report are set cut in the attached receipts and
payments account (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant payments made during the period of this report are
provided below

Contractor costs

Contractor costs of £402 have been paid in the period of this report. This includes an amount
of £350 paid to Clumber Consultancy Limited (“Clumber”) who performed a review of the
Company's pension schemes following cur appointment. Whilst this is work that could, In
theory, have been carried out by us and our staff, it was concluded that it was better to appoint
Clumber to do this work due to its specialist nature, as well as it being more cost-efficient.

In relation to the pension scheme review, we engaged Clumber on a fixed fee basis.

Legal fees

We engaged SAS Daniels LLP to provide advice regarding the validity of the appointment
and securities held by Aldermore. They were chosen due to their reputation and experience
in these matters.

A fixed fee of £750 was agreed and paid in this regard.

Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the pericd of this report, whether paid or unpaid,
in the schedule of expenses attached (Appendix 3)

Summaries of the most significant expenses which have been incurred in the peried of this
report but have not yet been paid are provided below.

Alsarer & RMarsal Furope LIP See Notice About thi- prearess repott Al rights reserved

Page | 5



tegal fees
Addleshaw Goddard (“Addleshaws™) are engaged to provide legal assistance in relation to the
outstanding debtors.

Addieshaws advise that, during the period of this report, they have incurred time costs totalling
£4,950 in this regard.

Storage costs

Iron Mountain {UK) Plc were used to remove and store the Company’s books and records.
The collection and storage of the books and records s necessary to enable us to comply
with our statutory duties.

An amount of £2,571 was charged for the collection of the Company’s records and an
amocunt of £1,123 was charged to enable us to visit the storage facility to catalogue the
contents of the bocks and records.

Contractor costs - pension claims

Clumber were engaged by us to submit claims against the Redundancy Payments Service in
relation to the employees’ pension contributions which were made by the employees but
ultimately not paid over by the Company. For providing this service a fee totalling £1,800 was
agreed.

Claims totalling £41,702 have been submitted to the Insolvency Service in this regard.

Conlractor costs - employee tedundancy claims

ERA Solutions Ltd were instructed to assist the Company’s former employees to make
claims against the Redundancy Payments Service. A fee of £1,000 was agreed in this
regard.

Claims totalling £108,805 have been submitted.

. Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP See Notice About thts progress iepart All nghts remerved

Page | 6



3.2

3.3

Dividend prospects

Secured creditors

Aldermore are the only secured creditor of the Company and hoid a qualifying floating
charge dated 3 August 2017 which was registered on 7 August 2017.

Aldermore also holds security in Woods Buxton Limited, the Company's ultimate parent
company and Sustainable Quarrying and Tanker Services Group Limited, the Company’s
immediate parent company. The Company ts subject to a cross guarantee in regards any
amounts owing by its parent companies.

A security review was completed by a firm of solicitors engaged by Aldermore prior to our
appointment which confirmed the security and priority arrangements in the Company. Upon
our appointment SAS Daniels LLP were instructed te opine on the security review prepared
prior to our appointment and confirmed the security as vald.

Aldermcre's indebtedness in relation to the above security totals approximately £800,000. As
such, it 1s bkely that Aldermore will suffer a shortfall against their current indebtedness.
Preferential creditors

Based on current estimates, it is uncertain whether there will be a dividend to preferentral
creditors, as assets of the Company are still being realised and it 1s difficult at this stage to
forecast the amounts that will be successfully recovered.

Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, it is highly unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
dividend to be made to unsecured creditors

ooAiaez & MaisalBEurcpe LLP See Notice About this prowmess igport 21l nghts teserved

Page |7



4.1

4.1.1

412

4.1.3

414

Joint Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements

We are currently seeking approval from the secured creditor that:

« ourremuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate provided in our proposals and
the charge-out rates included in Appendix 4; and

+ disbursements for services provided by A&M (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with A&M's policy
as set out in Appendix 4

A meeting has been scheduled for a date after the period of this report between Aldermore
and ourselves with the view to obtaining the above approvals.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the nght to revert to
preferential and unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of our
remuneration.

Tune costs

From the date of our appointment to 31 March 2020, we have incurred time costs of
£179,222.50. These represent 454.36 hours at an average rate of £394.45 per hour.

Remuneration
Duning the penod of this report, we have not drawn any remuneration.

Disbursements
During the period of this report, we have incurred disbursements of £1,077.91. None of these
have yet been paid.

Addittenal information

Fees estimate

Our fees estimate of £135,516.50 has been exceeded primarily because of the extensive
work undertaken in accessing and reviewing the Company’s books, records and pre-
appointment accounting systems. Please also note that further time costs will be incurred by
us prior to the end of the administration to address cutstanding issues, prepare our progress
reports and cease to act.

At this stage in the administration we are not seeking to draw remuneration In excess of the
previously reported amount of £135,516.50.

Should we wish to seek approval to draw remuneration in excess of £135,516.50, we will
ensure that the requisite disclosures are made to the relevant creditors and that the requisite
approvals are obtained.

Aliatez & Masal Eunope LLFP See Notice About thns prouress repert All nghts reserved

Page | 8



[

Expenses estimate

We do not anticipate at this stage that the expenses to be incurred during the administration
will exceed our original expenses estimate of £18,200. However, should it be necessary to
engage in a legal clam against the outstanding material debtor then expenses might
increase significantly from our original estimate.

Time spent & charging and disbursements policy

We have attached at Appendix 4 an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by A&M for the period from our appointment to
31 March 2020. We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy.

Lloater & Marsal BEvicpe LLP See Neotice Apbout this progressepont Al nghts resened

Page | 9



5.2

5.3

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the administration. This will include but net be limited to

Monitoring and collecting the outstanding book debts;

Continuing to review the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions
which can be taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors;

If applicable, seek an extension of the administration,

Make a distribution to the Company’s secured creditor;

Obtain tax clearance from HMRC;

Determining the appropriate insolvency exit route; and

Concluding the administration in due course.

Discharge from liability

We are seeking approval from the secured creditor that we will be discharged from liability in
respect of any action as Joint Administrators upen filing of our final receipts and payments
account with the Registrar of Companies.

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
preferential and unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from Lability.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance
action against us,

Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 30 September 2020 or earlier i
the administration has been completed prior to that time.

L Alvarez & Marsal Euiope LLP See Notice About this proaress report AH nghts resenved

Page | 10



Appendix 1 — Statutory
information

Company information

Company name Barry Wood Plant Hire Limited

Date of incorporation 2 December 1994

Company registration number 02997389

Present registered office Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP, Suite 3 Regency

House, 91 Western Road, Brighton, BN1 2NW

Administration information

Administration appointment The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency and
Companies List (Chd), Court number CR-
2019-006532

Appointor Aldermore Bank PLC (company number
00947662)

Date of appointment 1 October 2019

Joint Administrators Paul Andrew Flint and Mark Granville Firmin

Functions The functions of the Joint Administrators are

being exercised by them individually or together
in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

Current Administration expiry date 30 September 2020

Prescribed Part The Prescribed Part is applicable on this case.
It has been taken into account when
determining the dividend prospects for
unsecured creditors (Section 4 3)

oo Alzarer & Marsal Eurepe LLP See Notice About this prearess repart All nghts reserved

Page | 11



Estimated values of the Net Property Estimated Net Property is £Nil. Estimated

and Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Prescribed Part is £Nil.

If funds do become available for distribution
under the Prescribed Part, the Jeint
Administrators may make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors; or if approprate may apply
to the Court to obtain an Order that the
Prescribed Part shall not apply on the grounds
that the cost of making a distribution to the
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to
the benefits.

Alternatively, the Prescribed Part will be
automatically disapplied if the Net Property is less
than £10,000 and the costs of making a
distribution would be disproportionate to the
benefits.

. Alvarez & Marsal Euwepe LLP Sce Notice Abcut this prouress report Al nights reserved

Page | 12



Appendix 2 — Receipts and
payments account

Barry Wood Plant Hire Limited
{in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/10/2019 From 01/10/2019
of Affairs To 31032020 To 3110372020
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
415,235 00 Book Debts 63.277 86 63,277 86
Bank interest 20.75 2075
63.298 61 63.298 61
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
300000 Fumiture & Equipment 2000 20.00
Cash at Bank 3576 80 3,676 80
Unallocated receipts 119,988 01 119.988 &1
123584 81 123 5B BT
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 104 89 104 .89
104 89 104 89
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specfic Bond 200 00 200 00
Contractar Costs 402.04 402.04
Legal Fees (1) 750 00 750 00
(1,352 04) (1.352.04)
423,235.00 185,636 .27 185,636.27
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 230 40
Fixed IB current account 63,298.61
Floating IB cument account 122 107 26
185,636.27

T Alearez & Marsal Eurepe LLF

See Notice About this prooress epott

Al nghts reserved

Page |13

Paul Andrew Fhint
Jownit Admunstrator



“Appendix 3 — Schedule of

expenses

A3.1 Schedule of expenses

A3.2

Expenses
Category Paid to date (£) Accrued to Total (£)
date (£)

Contractor costs 402.04 2,800.00 3,200.04
Specific bond 200.00 Nil 200.00
Legal fees 750.00 4,950.00 5,700.00
Storage costs Nil 3,654.00 3,694.00
Joint Administrators’ time costs Nil 178,222.50 179,222.50
Jeint Administrators’ disbursements Nil 1,077.91 1,077.91
Total 1,352.04 191,744.41 193,094.45

We are entitled to receive remuneration for the work carried out. As approval has not yet
been obtained, the remuneration has been accrued on a time cost basis. Where appropnate
this will be adjusted once the relevant parties have approved the basis.

Requests for further information and right to
challenge our remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% In
value of unsecured creditors (Including, the unsecured crediter making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

Cieditors’ nght to challenge cur remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value
of unsecured creditors {including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Dimitri Golovanovs
at Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLLP, Suite 3 Regency House, 91 Western Road, Brighton, BN1
2NW

Alvarez & Marsal Euiope [LF See Notice About this prouress teparl All nights reserved

Page | 14



Appendix 4 — Charging and
disbursement policy

Joint Admuvstrators chaiging pohicy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT and pensions from A&M in-house specialists.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, 5o as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceplional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditor's Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP 97) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals I1s
available at

hitps /Awww.r3 org.uk/technical-hbrary/england-wales/technical-
guidance/fees/more/28888/page/1/version-1-issued-april-2010/

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Dimitri
Golovanovs at Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP, Suite 3 Regency House, 91 Western Road,
Brighton, BN1 2NW.

Howly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual work
carried out on the administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but i1s reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Charge-out rates (£/howur) for: Restructuring
Grade From 1 October 2019

Managing Director 675
Senior Director 635
Director 5095
Associate Director 8535
Senior Associate 4585
Associate 335
Analyst 225
Support 165

Poucy Tor the recovery of disbursemients

Where funds permit the office holders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

. Alvarez & Marsal Eurepe LLP See Notice About this proaress repart All nahts tesenved

Page | 15



Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by A&M Restructuring include mileage at a rate of 45p
per mile. When carrying an A&M passenger, no additional cost per passenger will be
charged.

We have incurred disbursements of £1,077.91 during the period of this report.

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

Please refer to the table below for a detalled breakdown of our disbursements incurred
during the period of this report.

Disbursements for the period to 31 March 2020

Category Accrued not Paid (£) Total (£}
paid (£)

Postage/courier Category 1 793.40 Nil 793.40
charges

Statutory advertising Category 1 105.00 Nil 105.00
Office supplies Category 1 2.99 Nil 298
Parking charge Category 1 31.50 Nil 31.50
Wireless usage Cafegory 2 0.57 Nil 0.57
charge

Mileage Category 2 144.45 Nil 144.45
Total - 1,077.91 Nil 1,077.91
Jont Administraiors ime and cost sununaty ih accordance with Si1F g

Please refer to the table below for a detailed breakdown of our time and cost summary in
ac¢ordance with SIP 9.

: Alsatez & Maisal Furope LLP . See Notice &About this progress ieport Al nghts reserved
Page | 16



L1 | ebed
panlgsal Siybu |y Wodel ssaibosd SIyl nogy B3jON 35 477 2d0INT {BSIey 9 ZRIBANY -

SM3IAS] pue sasiolexe Bunabpng
pue Buiounosal asesgeis BuBeuew pue Bunedcyy -
uoneJsiuiwpe
ay} jo awolno ay} bBugoaye sispew  Bumainey -
wawnuodde ayy Buunp Buisie sausnb yum Buyeaq -

HIOM J3UJ0
'SJ0}Ipa12 SH PUB 9JE1Sa UOHELSIUIWPE pue ssuapuodsanos yels Jounl Buisuoyine pue Bumainey -
Ayl JO Jysuaq By} Joj pasiear pue ssauboud Jojuow pue
S|qElIBAR 2I5UM PAYHUSP! G LED Sjasse ABajens ajepdn pue manal o) Juawebeusw ypw Sunespy -
1y yons ABelens UCHENSILIWPE 8y} sljea pue sbunsaw sjepdn wesy senbaJ Buipnjoul
10 SmMaIA3) JenBal 10) smojje ) ‘uogippe  SS890.d Jo Bumairas pue juswsebeuew ases renbsy -
U] ‘WnWHUIW e 0] Jdey ale uoljel}siulWpe SWEaJIS-{I0M SNOLIBA O uoljejal Ul
ey yum DBujesp Jo sjso0 oy jeyy Siakew pue ABajess uonensiuipe auy) uo yeis ino Buysng -
o0s Aem jJuaiye Jsow ay) ul pessalbold ABajens 10uo2
suoN bBusq aie ssmlew jey) ainsus ©) UolEASMIWPE ay) Bumainal pue Bupoyuow ‘Bugenuiog - juawabebug
. SI0)pald
0} aplaod yJom ayj [Im/sey
Jjauaq [eraueuy Aue JI Yeuypn JAiessaoau yiom siy) siysem Aym yiom go uonduasap saljeleN yiom Jo adh]

SPY6E OSTLT6LT  oF WSy 0591 SCYIR'GY | G00PE'T 05 L00°ES 0FSPL'E || STETY'ER 0500T'TY 00°SLL'8 (3) pawnep 539 sjejor
S¥v6E 05'TTTBLT  9EWSY ore 11’802 wr 05'91T 0oL SE'6E 09 00'ET sanoy |e3ot
80'9EE S£'SSTYT STy - S6TT - LA oo 00T - 050 SUDIINGULSIK] 1P SLNE|)
00'£95 00518 00'S - - - 09T 05’0 0T 00T - SUDISU 77 SaRA0|dwW]
TF9zE 057569 [ ¢4 - €148 - 09’8 - - 050 - Fulaiysen
89 (TE OSEVE'T oy - (1,133 - - oEo - 080 - Xel
80218 05°LLO'SE 0989 - Q0'sT - 056 - 0591 00 5T 052 supijesi|eay jassy
£6 05 00TTL8S  9USIr are 6 (ViR 03 0f - 81T 00'Te 00T suoiIedisany|
8SETY SL'E0L'ST ST'?9 - STZE - 007 00'€ 00's 00°€T 00 Fuijly Aoinieig pue a0uapuodssiio)
se's0r 00p9T'TZ 00'Zs - 08 st - 09'8Z 007 00T o0r 0L0 uonesBuMuaY pue Juiioday 'sesodoad
£8'S0Y 05°£9Z'0T 0E'ST . 0L - 00'sT 00’z 001 - 0EQ AsU pue B uteddy
E€T'8Ly 00'STH'E 008 - 0s'Z - 05t - 001 - 1408 loa3uo] Juawadeduy
[E]]
3) yes ajeossy 10P3.1Q 163381 10311q

”w”_ w__”._._a_zo_._ N——— SINOK [e10L annensIWPY 1sAjRUY  3lBIPOSSY ioas  awepossy 10323410 sowss  Sudeueyy UoIUNg Y10/ JO UOIIRHASSE])

{1uawiuloddy-3504) uoneNSIUILLPY Ul - P37 341 JUB|d pOOM ALleg




g1 | ebeg

pamzsal siybu |y bodar $$21001d SIg) IN0Qy S2NON 89S J17 9d0UNT (BSIEW § ZBIBAlY

‘sseu604d
JO pawloul aJe sioppase jeyy Buunsua

sjewsa sasuadxa ay Bumalre pue Buuedaid

8jewnsa $99j ay) Bumairal pue Bunedsiy

6 dIS Ui juendwiod st yoiym paunoul

awi Jo sisAjeue Burnpo.d pue ajep 0) §1s00 awi Buimsiney
S3[E2SAW|} JUBARIR.

au} uiypm sucnebigo Alojniels jje uim asuedwos Buunsug
sfesodoud 1no o jeaocsdde Buinielqo

spodal

ssasbosd pue siesodoud Jno Bulysignd pue Suiyelg

uonelsunwal g
Bupjew uoisiaap

auoN se [jem se ‘anels yw Adwoo of sjunodoe sjuawdied pue sjdiadas Aiginjels Buuedald - ‘spoday
swniwaid souelnsun jo [aA3| ay) buissassy -
aoe(d ul Janoo
sjeldosdde ainsus pue SySI SSISSE ‘UOIELLICUE apiacld
0] s1ayoug sauemsul Juswuodde-sod ay) ym Buisiery -
uonensuupe auy 1o) soejd ut s1
Ajuncas ajenbape ainsus o} siapiacid Aunoas ypm Buisery -
s1osse
pue ssauisng s Auedwlo?) au} o} 1aA02 adueinsu) Bulbueny -
ypm pajdwod ale suoiediiqo
Buisuao) pue (ebe ey buunsue Buipnpul ‘sanssi
[EJUSWILOJIALS pUB SaNssi Ajajes pue yieay |le abeuew
0l Jopuo w sisieoads Aljes pue yyesH yum Buisien -
sjuswainbal
Aonjers  ypm  Buldidwod  pue  Buipuoq Bulbueiy -
juaunuiodde jo Aupijea jo uonewuyuoo buelao -
"SI0JPAID 38U} 40 JyBuaq auj 1oj parajond sjasse
a)le sjesse shuedwon sy Jey pue O SEEIRP pue LoELLIOHUI JONPaI0 Bupnisul ‘sannp Alojnyeis 3su

SUON  aInels ymm Adwod em jel ainsue o)

Jno o Aed o) sn ajgeud o} uonewucul lequl Bujeon

% Juswjuloddy

suoisiap Abajens Buijuawnaop buipnpu “saonoeid
Buipiosas uoilewlojul pue Buiy [eusa) ym Buididwon
sJaps|

wawsbebua jo jueuoo Guesibe Buipnoul ‘suonanisul
snoea 8y} BuipieBas suasiape  |efis] ywm  Buisien



‘PUBPIAID B BAIR0R) ||IM SI0)IpRID

6| | 8bed

pamgsal siybu ||y Hodal s$a1B04d SIY) IN0gy 00N 235 477 9dCINT (ESIEN B ZAEAlY

"sio)pald s Auedwon sy jo
Wauaq ay) o} Buiob snidins Aue yim ‘18w
2g UeD LOIEASIILPE B} JO sasuadxs

SOSED| JO MIIABI

Buipnjour 'saipadoid ployases| sAuedwon ay) Bumainey
saiuedwod dnotb Jayjo pue Auedluo)

8y} usamjag uoiisod 10)gap Auedwos-ialul syl Bumsirsy
SUOI}281]02 1g8p Yooq ©) uoiess Ul adape [ebe| Buiyesg
s10)qap Ym BuREIUNWILIOS

ABsielis UoRa9|02

198p 40 Juswabeuew pue sio)gap Buipuelsino Buimalrey
sjuswaaibe aaueul o}

198(gns sjosse Jo Joadsal ul saiuedwod acueuy yum Buisien
SIUNOD0E

yueq Jusuguiodde-aid s Auedwosn sy uywm Bujeag

ey} Joedsoid By} i9pOgq pue S}SCD Sy} JBYl pue pasieas ase sjasse Buipiebes suonesijeal
8y} suojesieas ayj Jaybyy syl sjesse sAuedwon ay) e Jeyr ainsua o] Spiocas  sAuedwon eyl woy uogewsoin  Buneo) jessy
Auoyine

"$J0)Ipa.d ay} Jo Jyeusq ayj
Jo} suonesi|eal JasSSe aSealoul
pinca  ‘pasi[eal  Anyssacons
Nyoigm om  uoneBiyssaw
Jno jo ped se paynuapl aq
Wb seusAQIRl JessSE JayUNny

‘SI0)IpRJ0 10 D|qe|IeAR
aq jubiw sousA0DBl 18SSE JOYIO JBUM
aebisanu o) pue anjess yim Aldwoo o]

weasal ay) ¢} Bunpugns pue podas Asoness sy Bunge.q
suofoesuel) Juswiuodde-sid Buimsirsy

Auedwon ay)

Jo siopP8II] 3U) AG payiwans alleuuoisanb ay) Bumaiasy
(rew s Auedwios sy} Jo uonoalipal 3y 1o, Buibueuy
seiwedwoy Jo Jensifay ayl Yiim i Buiy pue sieyy

Jo swalEls ay} aonpeoud 0) Jwswabeuew yyum Suisier
UONEISIUILIPE 3Y} JO J0aye 8y} Jo s1ojoaulp ay) Buisiape
pue sayosess diysiopang pue Auedwon Bummalrey
abeiois BuicBuo pue maiAsl 'uoNIB|I0Y JIBY) 0}

Buibuele ‘spiooal pue syooq Auedwor Jueas|al Buneso

suonebisaauj

auoN

'siseq alpeolied e ue ssalboud
JO paulojul ale sioypalo jey] Buunsus
se jam se ‘siniels yw Adwos o)

93JIWWIOD SI0HPAID B JO UOHBLLIOY 3y} ypm Buigaq
sauanb Joypalo ypm Buyesq

ABajel)s asen

pue uoneisiuiwpe ay} jo ssaiboud ay) BuipieBial alowiaply
Jo saanejussaldal 0] sejepdn |eio pue uapum Buipiaoig
waunuodde no Buisiaape pue sispjoyayels

Bylo pue siojpan ‘sawedwon jo JensiBay  ay
0} Juawuiodde Jno Jo suonediyilou Aloynels [emul Buipiaold
|[eHod 8y} 0} uonewdojul Buipeoidn

Bunyy Aiojnyeys g
@aouapuodsailon




0z | abey

panasal sibu ||y Jodas ssaiboid sy nogy So1oN 285 477 edound (ESIEW § ZaiBAly |

BUON

“Alue} paeal)
ale sasfoidwsa Jey} amsus
pue anels ym Adwos o)

suocisuad sy} pue lojenbay suoIsUdd 8y} ‘aWsyDs
uoisusd yjsusq paunsp ay) Jo sas)sn ay) yim Buisier
spodal

Alojnjers anssy 0} saynp Jno ypm soue|dwos Buunsug
SWIOISND

pue anuaray WH Uim Buipuodsalios pue Bunesunwiwon
sjuswyedap

Juswuwiarol Jueasial ayy o] suoissiwgns  Aloinels
Bunew pue sesfoidwa o) sedjou Amels Buipnpu)
‘slagew paepl Juswhoidwa  Alonels yim  Bulesq
Juawioldwa Jiay) pue uoneisiuipe auy) o) Bune|al sisljew
snouea Buplebas ssatoidwe woy sauanb yum Buieag

sucisuad
g saakojdwg

“UON

"8Je)sa Uoije.}sIuIWpe
a8yl Joj uonouny Bununoooe
pue Ainseal} Jadoud e ulejuiew
pue aiels ym Aidwos o]

sjuaw/ded pue sidiaoal Jo padsal us sainpadoud
uawsbeuew ysu sleudoidde yym aoueidwos Buunsug
swalsAs

[eus@lUl O) sjunodae yueq juawijuiodde-jsod Bujjoucosy
$3010AU| Juaw)uicdde

-Jsod ayas 0] sjuswied Buipuss pue seouepiwel bunesi)
saoioAul JUsuwyuiodde-1sod

jo yswihed ay; 1oy siayonoa Buissesord pue Buledaig
Sjunodoe yueq uonesisiuiwpe dn Buigag

fupayses

"SI0)PIO
0} Jyauaq |epueuy B apiaosd
AelW YDIYM J1BINDJE SI punyal 10
‘wiepo juawjuiodde-aid sy jeY)
8insua |Im pavuUcsal Alsdold
s| Auedwon ay) jo uomscd xe}
waunuiodde-aid sy} Buunsug

“Ajige| 10 Jesse xe) Jau e sey Auedwo)
au} Jayeym usiigeise o} ajep o} dn
wbnouqg aq s sieye xe} s Auedwon ayy
‘UCHIPPE U] "DYINH YWM UOBIUNWWIOD
18Y)o pue saulpeap Buly yym Ajdwod o]

aouendwos xey wawijuiedde ysod yym Buieag
suoloesuel)} paje|as 1 yA Buishieuy

uonjensiuiwpe s Aq pejosye

spouad ayy o) Bupeles suiniad xel uo Aeniur BudLon
SUOjesKeal 8s|WIXewWw

0} pue §}asse Xe} JO asn Juaiows Joy Buluueld xe; ‘suondo
sles snoueA Jo sjoays xe) ay) Buuapisuos pue BuisAjeuy
uomsod JyA pue xe}

uonesodion juswjuiodde-aid s Auedwon ayl Bumainay
swiojsng

PUB 8NUSA3Y WH 0} SUOEDYOU [ERIUI JueA3|R) Bujiwgns
‘Auedwon ayy jo uoiisod uojjexe] ay) 0] uoieal ul
spooal s Auedwon ay) wol ueReWIo! [eu Buayies

xe]

saudueas Alsibay pue Bulwiopad
$8NsS1 JaY10 pue uoiednoaso
Ayadosd ‘juas BuipieBas spiojpue; ypw Bugesiunwiugn




12 | sbeg

paasasal Bl Iy poda) s5a1B01d Siyl N0y @3NON 535 477 20d0INT [ESIEWN P ZBIBAlY &

BUON

‘jep 03 dn pue ajeinaJe
ale Auedwon 8Ll Isuiebe
apew swieo jey} Bulnsus pue
pawiojul  sioupssn  Buidesy
‘el yww  Adwoos o

SWIEP 1ay) pue UoRelis|ujwpe
ay} jnoge sauanb BuipreBas sioypaic o) Bupuodsay
splogal wieps Buiwelulew pue sjunowe wiep2 Buipicosl
'SIOUpaIy  AQ papiwgns  suuol peje|dwod  Bumesirey
$10)IpaJd paInoasun Jo 1s1) ay) bunepdn pue Bumairay

suonnquisip

Wawjuiodde ino Jo }nsal g B aUiByds uoisuad
ayl o} pasnes sabueyo syl BuiueoUCD pund uoyLejOId

'8 swiern




Appendix 5 — Glossary

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 respectively.

Defined Terms

A&M Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP

Addlewshaws Addleshaw Goddard LLP

Clumber Clumber Consultancy Limited

Company Barry Wood Plant Hire Limited — in administration

ERA ERA Solutions Limited

Joint Administrators/we/ourfus Paul Andrew Flint and Mark Granville Firmin

Proposals Statement of proposals dated 18 November 2019

Secured creditor/Aldermore Aldermore Bank PLC

SiP Statement of insolvency practice

SIP 9 Payments to insolvency office-holders and their
associates

WBL Woods (Buxton) Limited

. Alvarez & Marsal Ewrepe LLP See Netice About this progress tepert All nghts rescived

Page | 22



Appendix 6 — Notice: About this
progress report

This progress report has been prepared by Paul Flint and Mark Firmin, the Joint
Administrators of Barry Wood Plant Hire Limited - in Administration (the “Company”), solely
to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other
context.

This progress report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this progress report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this progress report for any purpose or in any context
other than under the insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 does so at thewr own nsk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibilty and will not accept any liability in respect of this repert to any such person.

Paul Andrew Flint and Mark Granville Firmin are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for the Company without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, Alvarez & Marsal Europe LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this progress report or the conduct of the
administration.

o Alarez & Marsal Earcpe [LLP See Netice About this progiess repart All nghts re<ernved

Page | 23



